B140HW
1.0A SURFACE MOUNT SCHOTTKY BARRIER RECTIFIER
Features
• Guard Ring Die Construction for
Transient Protection
• Low Leakage Current
• Low Forward Voltage Drop
• Lead Free By Design/RoHS Compliant (Note 3)

• Polarity: Cathode Band
• Marking: Date Code & Type Code, See Page 3
• Type Code: LO
• Ordering Information: See Page 3
• Weight: 0.01 grams (approximate)
 SOD-123
Dim Min Max
A 3.55 3.85
B 2.55 2.85
C 1.40 1.70
D — 1.35
0.45 0.65
E
0.55 Typical
G 0.25 —
H 0.11 Typical
J — 0.10
α 0° 8°
All Dimens mm ions in
A
B
C
D
E
G
H
Maximum Ratings   @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
DC Blocking Voltage
VRRM
VRWM
VR
40 V
RMS Reverse Voltage VR(RMS) 28 V
Average Forward Current (See Figure 1) IF(AV) 1.0 A
Non-Repetitive Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3ms
single half sine-wave superimposed on rated load IFSM 16 A
Repetitive Peak Reverse Current
tp = 2μs square wave, f = 1KHz IRRM 0.5 A
Non-Repetitive Peak Reverse Current
tp = 100μs square wave IRSM 1.0 A
Power Dissipation                                                    (Note 2)
                                                                                 (Note 5) Pd
350
410 mW
Typical Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient    (Note 2)
                                                                                 (Note 5) RθJA
304
251 °C/W
Operating Temperature Range Tj -65 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to +125 °C
Electrical Characteristics   @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Breakdown Voltage (Note 1) V(BR)R 40 ⎯ ⎯ V IR = 40μA
Forward Voltage VF
⎯
⎯
0.52
0.48
0.55
0.51 V IF = 1A, TJ = 25°C
IF = 1A, TJ = 100°C
Leakage Current (Note 1) IR
⎯